
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.   
S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 17th September, 2012 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

 
4. Health and Wellbeing Board  
  

 
5. Dogs Trust (Pages 3 - 5) 
  

 
6. Environment and Climate Change Strategy (Pages 6 - 24) 
  

 
7. Combined Strategic Health and Wellbeing Commissioning Priorities Plan 

(Pages 25 - 27) 
  

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 ((Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the Council)). 

 
9. Extension of Rotherham LINk contract – October 2012-/March 2013 (Pages 28 

- 31) 
  

 
 
 

 



(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable 
Members to be fully informed.) 

 
 
10. Rotherham Warmer Homes Strategy 2012-2015 (Pages 32 - 65) 
  

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 09/07/12 

 
11K 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
9th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Steele. 

 
K8. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th June, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that it had been confirmed that the Children’s agenda would be 
included in HealthWatch 
 
 

K9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that a meeting of the Board was to take place on 11th 
July.  He reported that:- 
 

− Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been considered by the Cabinet.  A 
public event had been organised by VAR 

− Minutes of the Obesity Strategy Group would be submitted to the Board 
 

K10. ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 

 The Chairman noted a report setting out the remit, terms of reference and 
reporting process for the Sustainable Development Officers Group. 
 
Resolved:-  That a further report be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

K11. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman be appointed as the Council’s representative on 
the following Outside Bodies:- 
 
Sheffield City Region Carbon Reduction Forum (together with Councillor 
McNeely) 
 
South Yorkshire Biodiversity Forum 
 
South Yorkshire Nature Partnership 
 
Rotherham Foundation Trust – Council of Governors – partner governor 
 
RDASH – partner governor 
 
Local Government Yorkshire and the Humber – Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Don Catchment Working Group 
 
Rotherham Information Governance Group 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



12K  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 09/07/12  

Obesity Strategy Group (Chair) 
 
Rotherham Heart Town (Joint Chair) 
 
Warm Homes 
 
Tobacco Control Alliance (Chair) 
 
Suicide Prevention Group 
 
CCG Committee 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM TO 
ENABLE MEMBERS TO BE FULLY INFORMED)  
  
K12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

K13. NICOTINE REPLACEMENT THERAPY VOUCHER SCHEME.  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, NHS Rotherham, presented a report that 
was to be considered by the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Cluster at its 
meeting on 16th July, 2012, proposing the ongoing provision of the Nicotine 
Replacement Therapy voucher scheme in Stop Smoking Support in Rotherham. 
 
The current voucher scheme provided 12 weeks’ free Nicotine Replacement 
Therapy to those quitting with the Stop Smoking Service, pharmacies or 
dentists.  The overall Strategy for Tobacco Control and the method/scale of 
provision of Stop Smoking Services was under review across South Yorkshire in 
partnership with SCHARR. 
 
Options providing different potential savings on the current spend were to be 
considered by the Cluster. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report and options available to the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Cluster be noted. 
 
(2)  That it be noted that a report was to be submitted to a future meeting on 
the Tobacco Control Strategy. 
 
(3)  That the Health Select Commission be notified of the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Cluster’s decision. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 1 

 

 
Dog related issues 
Jan 2011- Feb 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Mark Arnold 
 

February 2012 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



 2 

Contents 
 

 
Section               Page 
 
1.1 Introduction         3 
 
1.2 Dog related anti-social behaviour      3 
 
1.3 Dog fouling         3 
  
1.4 Stray dogs         3 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 3 

1.1 Introduction 
 
Housing Hartlepool introduced a pet policy in January 2011 which stipulates 
that all dogs must be micro chipped. To enable Housing Hartlepool to enforce 
and carry out this activity the Dogs Trust offered their assistance. This 
assistance was in the form of: 

• Training for members of Housing Hartlepool staff to carry out the 
chipping.  

• Provision of the micro-chips free of charge.  

• Attendance at quarterly chipping / promotion events. 
 
This was in addition to their continued support developing our service policies 
and procedures and attending meeting when requested. 
 
1.2 Dog related anti-social behaviour 
 
During the year 2010 we received 76 dog related complaints, this has dropped 
to 26 during 2011. We believe this is due to the introduction of compulsory 
registering of pets within our homes and we could enforce this as the pets 
could be identified via their micro-chips. This has resulted in better living 
conditions for the tenants and has allowed us to monitor any issues of cruelty 
arising towards the dogs. 
 
1.3 Dog fouling 
 
During the year 2010 the local environmental enforcement Officers handed 
out 76 fixed penalty notices. During the year 2011 the notices handed out 
have reduced to 47. This has been accredited to the number of dogs that are 
now micro-chipped and can be identified back to their owners, who could face 
action against their tenancy for this. 
 
1.4 Stray dogs 
 
The number of stray dogs collected by Hartlepool Borough Council and 
Returned to their owners whom are Housing Hartlepool tenants has risen from 
23% to 41.2%. This is accredited to the number of dogs being micro-chipped 
bot during our normal office hours and at special chipping events. 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing 

2.  Date: 17th September 2012 

3.  Title: 
Sustainable Development Officers Group / 
Environment and Climate Change Strategy 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5.  Summary 

The Environment and Climate Change Strategy and action plan was performance 
managed through the Sustainable Development Officers Group (SDOG).  Previous 
progress reports are attached for: 

o Waste & Recycling - Appendix A 

o Sustainable Procurement - Appendix B 

o Housing – Appendix C  

o Regeneration / Business 8.1 & Energy 4.4.1 – Appendix D  

o Regeneration / Business 8.2 – Appendix E 

o Energy and Water – Appendix F 

Due to the recent re-structure and significant changes to funding; roles and 
responsibilities SDOG has been disbanded and the Environment and Climate 
Change Strategy is under review with Commissioning Policy & Performance. 
 

6. Recommendations 

That Cabinet Member notes the recent progress and Environment and Climate 
Change Strategy review 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO DELEGATED POWERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 6



 

7.  Proposals and Details 
 
The 10 Key Areas of the Environment and Climate Change Strategy are: 
 

Key Area Sub Group Reviewed 

1. Strategic Planning 
and Policy 

Corporate Plan Priorities  

Internal Environmental Audit  

2. Built and Natural 
Environment 

Parks, Open Spaces And Public Rights Of Way  

Street Cleanliness Including Reducing Litter, 
Graffiti, Fly Tipping And Other Enviro-Crime 

 

Biodiversity & Natural Environment And Rural 
Communities Act 

 

RMBC Asset Portfolio's & Sustainability  

Local Plan And Planning / Development Control 10/01/12 

3. Emergency 
Planning and 
Recovery, Social 
Care and Health 

Adaptation Risk Assessment  

Adaptation And Response Plans  

Healthy Eating / Healthy Food Production  

4. Energy and Water 
Reduce CO2 Emissions / Renewable Energy 

10/01/12 
01/05/12 

Water Consumption 01/05/12 

5. Engagement, 
Education And 
Awareness 
Raising 

Staff Awareness  

Rotherham Public Awareness  

Schools awareness and education  

6. Housing 

Improve domestic energy Standard Assessment 
Procedure Rating 

10/01/12 

Improved Energy Efficiency For Rotherham 
Residents 

10/01/12 

7. Procurement and 
Resources 

Sustainable Procurement And Commissioning 
Code Of Practice 

18/10/11 

Contractors And Suppliers  18/10/11 

8. Regeneration and 
Business 

Developments On Brown-Field Sites 10/01/12 

Engage With Local Business 10/01/12 

9. Transport 

Fleet Transport  

Grey Fleet Mileage  

Sustainable Transport / LTP  

10. Waste and 
Recycling 

Domestic Waste 10/11/2011 

RMBC Premises 10/11/2011 

Schools Waste Management 10/11/2011 

 
8. Finance 
The costs of the various work streams are contained within service budgets; 
environmental improvements can however often result in long term financial savings 
and improved efficiencies.  
 

Page 7



 

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 

Environmental improvements and climate change mitigation actions are often 
achieved through influence rather than control and therefore dependant on 
collaboration and support from others so often at risk of failure or underachievement. 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
RMBC Environment and Climate Change Strategy is the Corporate strategy to 
improve environmental performance and the local environment; implement initiatives 
to mitigate and adapt to climate change. 
 
Contact Names: 
David Rhodes, Corporate Environmental Manager ext: 54017 
david.rhodes@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 8



 

Appendix A 
 

key Area Waste/Recycling 

Reporting Officer Adrian Gabriel 

Date 10/11/2011 

Objective 1:  

Reduce the amount of waste produced through the adoption of the waste hierarchy 'reduce - 
reuse – recycle - recover' 

10.1.1 – Implement Waste Management Strategy. 

The Council has a Municipal Waste Strategy to cover the period 2005 – 2020. 

In terms of Contracts: 

• Interim Waste Treatment and Disposal – 2008 – 2015 

• Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres 2008 – 2015 

• Composting Contract 2008 – 2015 

• The Council is working in partnership with Barnsley and Doncaster to develop a sub regional 
waste facility to operate from April 2015 for a period of 25 years. 

In terms of collection 

• Alternate week collection system operated for domestic waste collection. 

• Kerbside recycling of paper, glass, cans, textiles, green waste and cardboard provided to 
residents. 

• 49 bring sites are available throughout the Borough for similar materials. 

Waste Policy issued by the Government in July 20
[...]
 Risk Assessment 

Big Lottery Fund – 2 bids, failed 

Low Energy Assessment fund – failed 

4.5.2 Identify EU funding projects to apply as partners 

EU2020 Going Local INTERREG IVC project – Electric Vehicle project 

Objective 6: 4.6 Engage with local business 

4.6.1 Raise Energy Awareness of Local Business and LSP Partners, creating links with RIDO, 
Chamber , Carbon Trust and EST 

LEP Sheffield City Region Low Carbon Sector Group 

a. Links to national / local performance indicators 

Local performance indicators under review but still reporting on two scorecards: 

• Outcome 24 – Adaptation 

• Outcome 27 – CO2 reductions 

b. Obstacles 

Often have an influence but no control over behaviour.  

c. Resources 

None that haven’t previously been raised 

Next Steps and Future Actions   

• Riverside awareness activities / live energy use 

• LAEF improvements  

• Schools programme 

• CRC/GHG reporting 

• DEC production 

• Water reductions 

• Contract / utility management and AMR. 

SDOG Comments 

• Use of screens instructions in meeting rooms 

• Is there a strategy to fit meters to council houses, Wendy F to action 

 

Page 24



 
 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing  
 

2. Date: 17th September 2012 
 

3. Title Combined Strategic Health and Wellbeing 
Commissioning Priorities Plan 
 

4. Programme Area: Resources Directorate   
 

 
 
 
 
5.  Summary 
 
This paper sets out a proposal to develop a combined Health and Well Being 
commissioning priorities plan.  
 
The work will involve the Annual Commissioning Plan of the Rotherham Health 
Clinical Commissioning Group, RMBC, including Public Health, Neighbourhood 
& Adults Directorate and Children & Young Peoples Directorate. This will also 
necessitate the synchronisation of our timetables for the production of these key 
strategic commissioning plans, so that the shared plan is in place by 
commencement of the new financial year 2013. 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
 That Cabinet Member
[...]
t is Restricted



Agenda Item 10 Page 32
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting
	5 Dogs Trust
	6 Environment and Climate Change Strategy
	7 Combined Strategic Health and Wellbeing Commissioning Priorities Plan
	9 Extension of Rotherham LINk contract Œ October 2012-/March 2013
	10 Rotherham Warmer Homes Strategy 2012-2015



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 17/09/12 

 
13K 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
17th September, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Pitchley (Policy Advisors) 
and Councillor Dalton (Health Select Commission). 
 
Councillor McNeely was in attendance for Minute No. K.16 (Dogs Trust) at the invitation of 
the Chairman. 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Steele.  
 
K14. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July, 2012, be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

K15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that he had given a verbal update to a recent meeting 
of the Health Select Commission including:- 
 

− Secretary of Local Pharmaceutical Committee to attend the next Board 
meeting 

− Chief Executive of Rotherham Hospice to report on End of Life issues and 
End of Life experience 

− John Wilderspin, National Director, Health and Wellbeing Board 
Implementation, Department of Health, had attended the last meeting. He 
had praised the Board for its work to date 

− Visit by the NHS Commissioning Board to look at the CCG authorisation 

− CCG had now appointed 2 Lay Members 
 

K16. DOGS TRUST  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Trevor Cooper and Denise Kelly from the Dogs Trust 
to the meeting.  They gave the following report on the work of the Trust and 
what the Trust could do for the Authority:- 
 

− Largest UK charity for dogs and dog owners - “responsible dog ownership” 
 

− Cared for approximately 16,000 dogs a year and had just opened its 18th 
Centre in Loughborough 

 

− Well funded by members of the public – last year’s budget for responsible 
dog ownership was £6M 

 

− 50,000 dogs neutered and 100,000 dogs mirochipped free in 2011 
 

− Estimated 8 million dogs in the country – the vast majority well behaved and 
responsible dog owners 

 

− 120,000 stray dogs nationally.  The Trust kept a stray dog for 7 days and 
then had the option of either re-homing or putting to sleep 



14K  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 17/09/12  

 

 

− Current Law required dogs, when outside, to wear a collar and tag with the 
owner’s name and address inscribed, however, owners were reluctant for 
their address to be visible 

 

− DEFRA consulted in the Summer on proposals to make it compulsory for 
puppies to be chipped when sold or given away; the Trust felt that this did 
not go far enough 

 

− It was possible to require chipping as a condition of the Tenancy Agreement 
 

− Trust would provide the microchips so there would be no cost to the tenant 
of both Council and other social housing.  The dog’s details would be 
registered on the database.  If they moved house or sold the animal there 
would be a £10 charge to update the database.  There was no legal 
requirement to do so but would be of benefit to the Dog Warden Service in 
helping in the control of dogs 

 

− A similar partnership arrangement could be arranged for targeted areas 
e.g. the 11 priority neighbourhoods in the Borough 

 

− Housing Hartlepool had introduced a Pet Policy in January, 2011, and 
already seen a reduction in the number of dog related complaints from 76 
to 26 and the number of Fixed Penalty Notices reduced from 76 to 47.  
There had also been an increase in the number of dogs returned to their 
owners from 23% to 41% 

 

− Rotherham initially would be given 400 free microchips with more available 
as and when required.  Free training would also be offered to anybody who 
worked for the landlord to carry out the chipping – this should be on a 
voluntary basis for the member of staff.  All the Trust would need was a 
building with electricity and water 

 

− When someone came in to sign Tenancy Agreement the trained member 
of staff could microchip dog at the same time and importantly be provided 
with advice on responsible pet ownership 

 

− Rotherham was in the top 20 local authorities for the number of stray dogs 
being destroyed and this was a trend based on increased unwanted 
“status” dogs .  The Trust could visit areas identified by the Authority with its 
Responsible Dog Ownership Roadshow with a vet and offer a free health 
check, free vaccinations and return a fortnight later for follow-up 
vaccination 

 
 

− Free neutering vouchers were also offered 
 

− The Trust would also work with Housing Associations 
 
Trevor and Denise was thanked for their presentation. 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 17/09/12 

 
15K 

Resolved:-  That a report be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods. 
 

K17. ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 

 David Rhodes, Corporate Environmental Manager, submitted the above 
Strategy and action plan. 
 
The 10 key areas were:- 
 
Strategic Planning and Policy 
Built and Natural Environment 
Emergency Planning and Recovery, Social Care and Health 
Energy and Water 
Engagement, Education and Awareness Raising 
Housing 
Procurement and Resources 
Regeneration and Business 
Transport 
Waste and Recycling 
 
However, due to restructuring and significant changes to funding and staffing 
across the Council, it was decided to review and refresh the Strategy to bring it 
up-to-date to reflect new priorities and structures. This was tasked to the Policy 
Team within Commissioning, Policy and Performance. However this Team had 
also been subsequently restructured with limited staffing resources within the 
Policy Unit to take this task forward. 
 
The Chair reported that there was a lot of interest from Elected Members on 
this issue for which there was no facility for it to be fed into or review what has 
happening. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the recent progress and the Environment and Climate 
Change Strategy review be noted. 
 
(2)  That a meeting take place between the Cabinet Member, Director of 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance, Rotherham Partnership Manager, 
Community Engagement Manager and the Corporate Environmental Manager 
to discuss the way forward. 
 

K18. COMBINED STRATEGIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMISSIONING 
PRIORITIES PLAN  
 

 It was noted that this item had been withdrawn due work in progress and 
further discussions taking place. 
 

K19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the Council)). 



16K  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 17/09/12  

 

K20. EXTENSION OF ROTHERHAM LINK CONTRACT – OCTOBER 2012-/MARCH 
2013  
 

 Zafar Saleem, Community Engagement Manager, submitted a request to waive 
Standing Orders to extend the existing contract with Rotherham LINk from 1st 
October, 2012 to 31st March, 2013. 
 
Planning was currently underway to commission a local HealthWatch to act as 
the new consumer champion for both Health and Social Care with effect from 
1st April, 2013. 
 
It was proposed that the existing contract with Rotherham LINk be extended 
during the transitional period to allow the commissioning process to be 
completed and to ensure compliance with the duty to maintain a local LINk as 
specified by the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the request to waive Standing Order No. 49 (Tender invitation 
and receipt of tenders) for the delivery of LINks be approved for the period 1st 
October, 2012 until 31st March, 2013. 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM TO 
ENABLE MEMBERS TO BE FULLY INFORMED)  
  
K21. ROTHERHAM WARMER HOMES STRATEGY 2012-2015  

 
 Catherine Homer, Health Improvement Specialist, Public Health, and Paul 

Benson, Private Sector Housing Officer, Strategic Housing and Investment, 
submitted the draft joint Warmer Homes Strategy 2012-15. 
 
The Strategy aimed to build on the foundations and achievements of the 2007-
2010 Affordable Warmth Strategy for Rotherham.  It recognised the current 
financial challenges facing residents and organisations together with changes 
to legislation and structures that may worsen the issue.  It incorporated an 
action plan detailing how the main aims would be achieved and who would be 
responsible for delivering those aims. 
 
The recent consultation on the Housing Strategy had included a commitment 
for Warmer Homes so feedback would be fed into the document. 
 
A steering group had been established to develop the Strategy and the action 
plan arising from this would be taken forward. 
 
A bid had been submitted to the Warmer Homes Healthy People Fund; the 
outcome would be known by 31st October, 2012, with the funding to be spent 
by 31st March, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the final Strategy be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Council)). 
 

 


